

***HERS Breast Cancer Foundation***

Financial Statements

June 30, 2023 and 2022

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Letter from the Executive Director.....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>Statement of Financial Position.....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>Statement of Activities.....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>Statement of Functional Expenses.....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>Statement of Cash Flows.....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>Notes to the Financial Statements.....</b>	<b>9</b>

**Letter from the Executive Director:**

June 20, 2024

The following financial statements and accompanying notes were reviewed by a Certified Public Accountant and were found to materially conform with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States (GAAP). Please be aware that a review is substantially less in scope than an audit.

Any questions can be directed to me or Claire Holtzmuller, CPA, at [c.holtzmuller@gmail.com](mailto:c.holtzmuller@gmail.com)

Tina Fernandez Steckler  
HERS Breast Cancer Foundation  
2500 Mowry Avenue, Suite 130  
Fremont CA 94538

**HERS Breast Cancer Foundation**  
**Statement of Financial Position**  
**June 30, 2023 and 2022**

<b>Assets</b>	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
<b>Current Assets</b>		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 396,801	\$404,688
Pledges receivable		
net of allowance for doubtful accounts of \$0	27,317	-
Trade receivables		
net of allowance for doubtful accounts of \$0	25,865	35,311
Short-term investments	16,346	62,188
Inventories	88,429	86,345
Prepaid expenses	<u>7,186</u>	<u>9,483</u>
Total Current Assets	561,944	598,015
<b>Noncurrent Assets</b>		
Long-term investments	-	2,610
Property and equipment	<u>14,980</u>	<u>17,512</u>
Total Noncurrent Assets	<u>14,980</u>	<u>20,122</u>
Total Assets	<u>\$ 576,924</u>	<u>\$618,137</u>
<b>Liabilities and Net Assets</b>		
<b>Liabilities</b>		
<b>Current Liabilities</b>		
Accounts payable	\$ 37,532	\$ 15,618
Accrued expenses	45,959	45,240
Sales tax payable	998	1,047
Deferred contributions	<u>16,460</u>	<u>25,847</u>
Total Current Liabilities	<u>100,949</u>	<u>87,752</u>
Loan payable	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
Total Liabilities	100,949	87,752
<b>Net Assets</b>		
Net assets without donor restrictions	<u>475,975</u>	<u>530,385</u>
Total Net Assets	<u>475,975</u>	<u>530,385</u>
Total Liabilities and Net Assets	<u>\$ 576,924</u>	<u>\$618,137</u>

See accompanying notes to the financial statements.

**HERS Breast Cancer Foundation**  
**Statement of Operations**  
**For the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022**

	2023	2022
<b>Support and revenues without donor restrictions</b>		
Sales revenues		
Product revenues	\$ 647,928	651,644
Total Sales revenues	647,928	651,644
Fundraising income and contributions		
Contributions of cash and other financial assets	165,052	117,510
Fundraising income	356,871	387,198
Contributions in-kind	69,729	78,000
Contributions of use of facilities	63,000	69,000
Total Fundraising income and contributions	654,652	651,708
Total support and revenues without donor restrictions	\$ 1,302,580	1,303,352
<b>Cost of goods sold and expenses</b>		
Cost of goods sold	385,717	411,427
Total Cost of goods sold	385,717	411,427
Expenses		
Program service	604,804	512,723
Fundraising	237,428	257,632
Management and general	133,129	111,658
Total Expenses	975,361	882,013
Total Cost of goods sold and expenses	1,361,079	1,293,441
<b>Other Income (Expense)</b>		
<b>Gain from extinguishment of debt</b>	-	82,000
Net investment income/(expense)		
Interest and dividend income		
net of investment expense	1,258	1,601
Realized gain/(loss)	(152)	998
Unrealized gain/(loss)	2,983	(12,629)
Net investment gain	4,089	(10,030)
Total Other Income (Expense)	4,089	71,970
Increase in net assets without donor restrictions	(54,410)	81,881
Net assets at beginning of year	530,385	448,504
Net assets at end of year	\$ 475,975	530,385

See accompanying notes to the financial statements.

**HERS Breast Cancer Foundation**  
**Statement of Functional Expenses**  
**For the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022**

	<b>Program Service</b>	<b>Fundraising</b>	<b>Management and General</b>	<b>Total</b>
Salaries and wages	\$ 395,553	\$ 60,914	\$ 93,559	\$ 550,026
Event production, facility costs and meals	-	154,772	-	\$ 154,772
Occupancy expense - contributed use of facilities	63,000	-	-	\$ 63,000
Payroll taxes and employee benefits	38,442	5,920	9,092	\$ 53,454
Professional services	27,853	4,289	6,590	\$ 38,732
Outside services - computer and software	16,743	2,578	3,961	\$ 23,282
Office expense	9,247	1,424	3,280	\$ 13,951
Insurance - workers compensation	5,375	828	1,271	\$ 7,474
Advertising	11,397	1,755	2,695	\$ 15,847
Depreciation	-	-	5,082	\$ 5,082
Telephone	6,114	942	1,447	\$ 8,503
Insurance - general liability	4,231	651	1,000	\$ 5,882
Travel	2,270	350	538	\$ 3,158
Postage and shipping	4,863	877	1,348	\$ 7,088
Printing and copying	4,268	657	1,010	\$ 5,935
Occupancy expense	9,316	526	808	\$ 10,650
Training and education	703	108	166	\$ 977
Meals and entertainment	3,744	577	884	\$ 5,205
Bank charges	1,685	260	398	\$ 2,343
Taxes and licenses	-	-	-	\$ -
Total Expenses	<u>\$ 604,804</u>	<u>\$ 237,428</u>	<u>\$ 133,129</u>	<u>\$ 975,361</u>

See accompanying notes to the financial statements.

**HERS Breast Cancer Foundation**  
**Statement of Functional Expenses**  
**For the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022**

	<b>Program Service</b>	<b>Fundraising</b>	<b>Management and General</b>	<b>Total</b>
Salaries and wages	\$ 321,060	\$ 72,652	\$ 75,543	\$ 469,255
Event production, facility costs and meals	-	158,483	-	\$ 158,483
Occupancy expense - contributed use of facilities	69,000	-	-	\$ 69,000
Payroll taxes and employee benefits	32,411	6,946	6,946	\$ 46,303
Professional services	25,470	5,457	5,458	\$ 36,385
Outside services - computer and software	16,567	3,550	3,550	\$ 23,667
Office expense	10,034	2,149	2,147	\$ 14,330
Insurance - workers compensation	1,847	396	395	\$ 2,638
Advertising	8,601	1,839	1,841	\$ 12,281
Depreciation	-	-	9,164	\$ 9,164
Telephone	6,207	1,329	1,330	\$ 8,866
Insurance - general liability	3,684	790	790	\$ 5,264
Travel	1,898	406	406	\$ 2,710
Postage and shipping	4,386	1,160	1,161	\$ 6,707
Printing and copying	4,060	870	870	\$ 5,800
Occupancy expense	3,576	765	1,217	\$ 5,558
Training and education	79	17	18	\$ 114
Meals and entertainment	2,457	526	525	\$ 3,508
Bank charges	1,382	296	296	\$ 1,974
Taxes and licenses	4	1	1	\$ 6
Total Expenses	<u>\$ 512,723</u>	<u>\$ 257,632</u>	<u>\$ 111,658</u>	<u>\$ 882,013</u>

See accompanying notes to the financial statements.

**HERS Breast Cancer Foundation**  
**Statement of Cash Flows**  
**For the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022**

<b>Cash Flows from Operating Activities</b>	2023	2022
Increase in net assets	\$ (54,410)	\$ 81,881
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash used by operating activities:		
Depreciation	5,082	9,164
Investment Fees	628	971
Interest and dividend income	(995)	(1,486)
Net realized (gain)/loss on investments	152	(998)
Net unrealized (gain)/loss on investments	(2,982)	12,629
Gain on extinguishment of debt	-	(82,000)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities		
(Increase)/Decrease in pledges receivable	(27,317)	5,500
(Increase)/Decrease in trade receivables	9,446	7,824
(Increase)/Decrease in inventory	(2,083)	14,438
(Increase)/Decrease in prepaid expenses	2,297	(5,894)
Increase/(Decrease) in accounts payable	21,914	7,615
Increase/(Decrease) in accrued expenses	719	4,065
Increase/(Decrease) in sales tax payable	(49)	478
Increase/(Decrease) in deferred contributions	(9,387)	20,837
Net cash used by operating activities	(56,987)	75,023
<b>Cash Flows from Investing Activities</b>		
Redemption (purchase) of investments	51,652	-
Purchase (sale) of property and equipment	(2,552)	(13,858)
Net cash used by investing activities	49,100	(13,858)
<b>Cash Flows from Financing Activities</b>		
Net cash used by investing activities	-	-
<b>Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents</b>	(7,887)	61,165
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year	404,688	343,523
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year	\$ 396,801	404,688

See accompanying notes to the financial statements.



# HERS Breast Cancer Foundation Notes to the Financial Statements June 30, 2023 and 2022

## 1. Purpose and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

### Purpose

HERS Breast Cancer Foundation (“the Organization”) was established in 1998 and is a California corporation operating as a not-for-profit organization under Internal Revenue Code 501(c)(3). The Organization operates in three locations, Washington Hospital in Fremont, California, Kaiser Permanente in San Leandro, California, and CommonPoint Nonprofit Center in Livermore, California, and serves the communities of San Jose, Fremont, and the San Francisco Bay Area. The Organization is publicly supported through individuals’ contributions, gifts from other organizations and fundraising events like the Annual 5k Walk & 5k/10k Walk/Run and Community Expo and the People with a Purpose gala.

### Major Program

The Organization’s mission is to support all individuals healing from breast cancer by providing post-surgical products and services, regardless of financial status. The Organization operates three assistance programs: WE Support, YOU Survive, the Lymphedema Project, and Hair With Care. The programs provide bras, prostheses, support camisoles, compression garments, and wig and other head coverings to under-served survivors. In addition, HERS provides financial assistance in the form of co-pay write-offs. For patients with insurance whose co-pays are financially burdensome, the organization’s Insurance Write-Off program covers those costs.

### Basis of Accounting

The financial statements of the Organization have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting to conform to generally accepted accounting principles as applicable to not-for-profit organizations.

### Financial Statement Presentation

Financial statement presentation follows the Not-For-Profit Entities topics of the Financial Accounting Standards Codification. Net assets, revenues, expenses, and gains and losses are classified based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions. Accordingly, net assets of the Organization and changes therein have been classified and are reported as follows:

**Net assets without donor restrictions** – Net assets not subject to donor-imposed stipulations; donor-restricted contributions whose restrictions are met in the same reporting period; and endowment net assets designated by the Board of Directors or management for specific purposes (known as quasi-endowment net assets.)

**Net assets with donor restrictions** – Net assets subject to donor-imposed stipulations that specify a use for the contributed asset that is more specific than broad limits resulting from the nature of the Organization, the environment in which it operates, or the purpose specified for the Organization.

As of June 30, 2023 and 2022, the Organization had no net assets with donor restrictions.

# **HERS Breast Cancer Foundation Notes to the Financial Statements June 30, 2023 and 2022**

## **1. Purpose and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)**

### **Contributions**

Cash and noncash contributions are recognized upon receipt as revenues. For financial reporting purposes, the Organization distinguishes between contributions with donor restrictions and contributions without donor restrictions. Contributions on which donors have imposed restrictions which limit the use of the donated assets are reported as restricted. When such donor-imposed restrictions are met in subsequent reporting periods, net assets are reclassified and reported as net assets without donor restrictions. Contributed assets which are subject to perpetual donor restrictions and from which only the current income may be used are classified as net assets with donor restrictions. Contributed assets for which donors have not stipulated restrictions, as well as contributions on which donors have placed restrictions which are met within the same reporting period, are reported as contributions without donor restrictions. Noncash securities and in-kind contributions are reported at their fair value upon receipt. Related expenses for in-kind contributions are reported in their various applicable expense accounts. Contributions of services are recognized if the services received (a) create or enhance nonfinancial assets or (b) require specialized skills, are provided by individuals possessing those skills, and would typically need to be purchased if not provided by donation.

Unconditional promises to give (“pledges”) on which payments are receivable in future periods are reported as contribution income and as receivables. Pledges of contributions of the use of facilities are reported as contribution income according to the terms of the lease agreement. Related facility rent expense is reported on a month to month basis.

Gifts of land, buildings, and equipment are reported as net assets without donor restrictions unless explicit donor stipulations specify how the donated assets must be used. Gifts of long-lived assets with explicit restrictions on use and gifts of cash or other assets that must be used to acquire long-lived assets are reported as net assets with donor restrictions. Absent explicit donor stipulation, the Organization reports expiration of donor restrictions when the donated or acquired long-lived assets are placed in service.

For the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, the Organization did not receive any restricted contributions. Contributions of non-financial assets consisted of local products and services that were provided or used as prizes in the Organization’s main fundraising events, the Annual 5k Walk & 5k/10k Walk/Run and Community Expo and the People with a Purpose gala.

### **Fundraising Income**

Fundraising income consists of funds received in support of an event or campaign such as the Annual 5k Walk & 5k/10k Walk/Run and Community Expo. Support received for a future event is recorded as deferred contributions and will be recognized in revenue upon the occurrence of the event.

### **Product Revenues**

Product revenues are recognized when control of the product is transferred to the customer at each of its store locations.

### **Cash and Cash Equivalents**

Cash and cash equivalents consist of cash in bank and liquid investments purchased with an original maturity of 90 days or less at the date of purchase. Cash equivalents are defined within Level 1 of the fair value hierarchy because they are valued using quoted market prices, broker or dealer quotations, or alternative pricing sources

# **HERS Breast Cancer Foundation Notes to the Financial Statements June 30, 2023 and 2022**

with reasonable levels of price transparency.

## **1. Purpose and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)**

### **Concentration of Credit Risk**

The Organization maintains its cash in bank deposit accounts, which at times may exceed federally insured limits. As of June 30, 2023 and 2022, there were no cash deposits in excess of the federally-insured limit. The Organization has not experienced any losses in such accounts and believes it is not exposed to any significant risk.

### **Trade Receivables**

Trade receivables primarily represent amounts receivable from Medicare. Management evaluates the collectability of its accounts receivable and establishes an allowance for doubtful accounts for those accounts that are deemed not likely to be collected. As of June 30, 2023 and 2022, no allowance was deemed necessary.

### **Pledges Receivable**

Pledges for the Annual 5k Walk & 5k/10k Walk/Run and Community Expo are solicited from individual walkers and turned in on pledge sheets the day of the Walk/Run. The Organization keeps track of individual pledges through its database. Management evaluates the collectability of its pledges receivable and establishes an allowance for doubtful accounts for those accounts that are deemed not likely to be collected. As of June 30, 2023 and 2022, no allowance was deemed necessary.

### **Inventories**

Inventories consist of products for sale at the Organization's store locations and are accounted for at average cost.

### **Investments**

The Organization reports its equity securities with readily determinable fair market values and all debt securities at fair market value with unrealized gains and losses included in the Statement of Activities. All of the Organization's investments are traded on national exchanges. Accordingly, the exchanges' quoted price determines fair market value. All gains and losses on investments are reported as increases or decreases to net assets without donor restrictions unless required by donors to be reinvested in net assets with donor restrictions.

### **Property and Equipment**

Property and equipment are stated at cost at the date of acquisition or fair market value at the date of donation in the case of gifts. The Organization has adopted a capitalization policy for assets with values greater than \$1,000 and an economic useful life of more than one year. Depreciation of property and equipment is computed using the straight-line method and a three to five year estimated useful life. Purchased artwork is capitalized and not depreciated.

Expenditures for major renewals and betterments that extend the useful lives of property and equipment are capitalized. Expenditures for maintenance and repairs are charged to expense as incurred.

**HERS Breast Cancer Foundation  
Notes to the Financial Statements  
June 30, 2023 and 2022**

**1. Purpose and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)**

Advertising

Advertising costs are expensed as incurred.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements, and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates.

Functional Allocation of Expenses

The costs of providing the Organization's program and supporting services have been summarized on a functional basis. The financial statements report certain categories of expenses that are attributable to more than one program or supporting function. Therefore, these expenses require allocation on a reasonable basis that is consistently applied. Expenses such as salaries and benefits of non-store workers are allocated on the basis of employee estimates of time and effort. General advertising, office and other supporting expenses are also allocated based on these time estimates to program, fundraising, and management & general expense categories.

Income Taxes

The Organization has received favorable determination letters indicating it is exempt from federal income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code. Additionally, it has been classified as "other than private foundation."

The Organization reports a portion of its product sales as unrelated business income for income tax purposes. The Organization's net operating loss carryforward deferred asset is fully offset by a valuation allowance. Therefore, no provision is reflected in the financial statements.

Uncertain Tax Positions

Management has determined that the Organization does not have any uncertain tax positions or associated unrecognized benefits that materially impact the financial statements or related disclosures.

# **HERS Breast Cancer Foundation Notes to the Financial Statements June 30, 2023 and 2022**

## **1. Purpose and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)**

### Fair Value of Financial Instruments

The Organization measures its financial assets and liabilities at fair value based on exit price as defined by the authoritative guidance on fair value measurements, which represents the amount that would be received on the sale of an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants. As such, fair value may be based on assumptions that market participants would use in pricing an asset or liability.

Investments are recorded using a three-level hierarchy for disclosure of fair value measurements. The valuation hierarchy is based on the transparency of inputs to the valuation of an asset or liability as of the measurement date. The three levels are defined as follows:

- Level 1 – Inputs to the valuation methodology are quoted prices for identical assets and liabilities in active markets.
- Level 2 – Inputs to the valuation methodology include quoted prices for similar assets and liabilities in active markets and inputs that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly, for substantially the full term of the financial instrument.
- Level 3 – Inputs to the valuation methodology are unobservable and significant to the fair value measurement.

## **2. Recently Adopted Accounting Pronouncements**

In September 2020, the FASB issued ASU 2020-07, Not-for-Profit Entities (Topic 958) which provides additional presentation and disclosure requirements for contributed nonfinancial assets. The amendment is effective for fiscal years beginning after June 15, 2022. The Organization adopted this standard on July 1, 2022 and the adoption did not have a significant impact on the Company's financial statements.

In June 2016, the FASB issued ASU No. 2016-13, Financial Instruments – Credit Losses (Topic 326) Measurement of Credit Losses on Financial Instruments. The amendments in this update introduce a new accounting model to measure credit losses for financial assets measured at amortized cost. Credit losses for financial assets measured at amortized cost should be determined based on the total current expected credit losses over the life of the financial asset or group of financial assets. In effect, the financial asset or group of financial assets should be presented at the net amount expected to be collected. Credit losses will no longer be measured as they are incurred for financial assets measured at amortized cost. This amendment is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2022. The Organization is assessing the impact of this amendment on its financial statements.

## **3. Liquidity**

As of June 30, 2023, the Organization had \$466,329 of financial assets available within one year of the balance sheet date to meet cash needs for general expenditure consisting of cash of \$396,801, pledges receivable of \$227,317, trade receivables of \$25,865, and short-term investments of \$16,346. None of the financial assets are subject to donor or other contractual restrictions that make them unavailable for general expenditure within one year of the balance sheet date. The trade receivables are subject to uncertainty in the timing of collection, but the majority of the balance is expected to be collected within one year. The Organization has the intention to structure its financial assets to be available as its general expenditures, liabilities, and other obligations come due.

**HERS Breast Cancer Foundation  
Notes to the Financial Statements  
June 30, 2023 and 2022**

**4. Investments**

All investments are classified as Level 1. Investments are presented in the financial statements at fair market value as of June 30, 2023, as follows:

	<u>Cost</u>	<u>Fair Value</u>	<u>Unrealized Gain/(Loss)</u>
Short-term investments			
Equity and fixed income securities	\$ 13,150	\$ 16,346	\$ 3,196
Certificates of Deposit	-	-	-
	<u>\$ 13,150</u>	<u>\$ 16,346</u>	<u>\$ 3,196</u>
Long-term investments			
Certificates of Deposit	-	-	-
	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

**HERS Breast Cancer Foundation  
Notes to the Financial Statements  
June 30, 2023 and 2022**

Investments, presented at fair market value as of June 30, 2022, are as follows:

	<u>Cost</u>	<u>Fair Value</u>	<u>Unrealized Gain/(Loss)</u>
Short-term investments			
Equity and fixed income securities	\$ 55,296	\$ 62,188	\$ 6,892
Certificates of Deposit	-	-	-
	<u>55,296</u>	<u>\$ 62,188</u>	<u>\$ 6,892</u>
Long-term investments			
Certificates of Deposit	2,607	2,607	-
	<u>\$ 2,607</u>	<u>\$ 2,607</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

**5. Property and Equipment**

Property and equipment are summarized by major classifications as follows:

	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
Office equipment and furniture	\$ 46,266	\$ 45,252
Software	5,022	15,422
Purchased artwork	5,000	5,000
	56,248	65,674
Less accumulated depreciation	<u>(41,268)</u>	<u>(48,163)</u>
Total property and equipment, net	<u>\$ 14,980</u>	<u>\$ 17,512</u>

**6. Accrued Expenses**

Accrued expenses of 45,959 as of June 30, 2023 and \$45,240 as of June 30, 2022 consisted of accrued paid time off and bonuses.

# **HERS Breast Cancer Foundation Notes to the Financial Statements June 30, 2023 and 2022**

## **7. Deferred Contributions**

Deferred contributions of \$16,460 as of June 30, 2023 and \$25,847 as of June 30, 2022, consisted of registrations and sponsorships for the subsequent fiscal year's Annual 5k Walk & 5k/10k Walk/Run and Community Expo fundraising event which occurs in September.

## **8. Paycheck Protection Program**

On March 27, 2020, the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act (the "CARES Act") was enacted which created the Paycheck Protection Program (PPP), offering cash flow assistance to nonprofit and small business employers through guaranteed loans for expenses incurred between February 15, 2020 and December 31, 2020. These loans are eligible for forgiveness of the principal and accrued interest to the extent that proceeds are used to cover eligible payroll costs. The Organization received a PPP loan of \$82,200 on May 6, 2020 and recorded this as a loan in long-term liabilities. In March 2021, the loan was forgiven and the Organization recorded a gain on the extinguishment of the debt in Other Income. The Organization received a second PPP loan of \$82,000 in March 2021 and recorded the loan in long-term liabilities. In 2022, the loan was forgiven and the Organization recorded a gain on the extinguishment of the debt in Other Income.

## **9. Fair Value of Financial Instruments**

As of June 30, 2023 and 2022, the carrying amounts reflected in the statement of financial position for cash and cash equivalents, pledges receivable, trade receivables and accounts payable, approximate their respective fair values due to the short maturities of those instruments.

## **10. Operating Leases (Contributions of Use of Facilities)**

In February 2004 the Organization entered into a lease agreement with its landlord for the Fremont facility. The lease has been subject to amendments to extend the agreement; the current second amendment to the lease will be eligible for renewal on December 31, 2025. There is no rent charged for the use of the facility. A fair market value for the use of the facility was \$4,000 per month. The contribution revenue and rent expense associated with this lease for the year ended June 30, 2023 and 2022 was \$48,000.

The Organization also entered into a lease agreement with its landlord for the Pleasanton store. On October 31, 2021, the lease for the Pleasanton store ended as the landlord needed to repurpose the space. There was no rent charged for the use of the facility. A fair market value for the use of the facility was \$1,500 per month. The contribution revenue and rent expense associated with this lease for the year ended June 30, 2022 was \$6,000.

The Organization opened a store on January 1<sup>st</sup>, 2019 at a Kaiser Foundation hospital in San Leandro, California. There is no rent charged for the use of the facility and a multi-year lease agreement is in place. That agreement was renewed on December 31, 2022. A fair market value for the use of the facility was \$1,250 per month. The contribution revenue and rent expense associated with this lease for the year ended June 30, 2023 and 2022 was \$15,000.

In April 2022 the Organization signed an agreement for a new space at CommonPoint, a nonprofit coworking space in Livermore, California, operated by the Tri-Valley Nonprofit Alliance. The Organization has agreed to pay \$525 per month in rent on a month-to-month basis. Total rent expense for the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022 was \$5,900 and \$1,838, respectively.



**HERS Breast Cancer Foundation  
Notes to the Financial Statements  
June 30, 2023 and 2022**

**11. Income Taxes**

As of June 30, 2023, the Organization had net operating loss carryforwards from unrelated business losses of approximately \$10,000 for federal and \$15,000 for state tax purposes available to reduce future taxable income, if any. If not utilized, these carryforwards will begin expiring in 2026 for federal tax purposes. As of June 30, 2023, the non-current deferred tax asset consisted of these net operating loss carryforwards. Based on the available objective evidence, management cannot conclude it is more likely than not that the net deferred tax asset will be realizable. Accordingly, the Organization has provided a full valuation allowance against its deferred asset.

**12. Concentration of Income from Events**

For the fiscal years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, the People with a Purpose gala contributed 48% and 59%, respectively, of the total fundraising income for the year.

**13. Subsequent Events**

Management has evaluated events occurring after June 30, 2023 and through the date the financial statements were available for issuance, which is the date of the executive director's letter, for items that may require recognition or disclosure in the financial statements. Based upon this evaluation, there were no subsequent events that require disclosure except as follows.